
Partnerships Committee
Date: Tuesday, 9 November 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Floral Pavilion, Marine Promenade, New 

Brighton

Contact Officer: Dan Sharples
Tel: 0151 666 3791
e-mail: danielsharples@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 28 
September 2021.

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

5.1 Public Questions

Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, Thursday, 4 November 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 10.

5.2 Statements and Petitions

Public Document Pack

mailto:danielsharples@wirral.gov.uk
http://www.wirral.gov.uk/
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 noon, Thursday, 4 November 2021 to the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to 
be dealt with in accordance with Standing Order 11.1.

Petitions may be presented to the Committee. The person 
presenting the petition will be allowed to address the meeting 
briefly (not exceeding one minute) to outline the aims of the 
petition. The Chair will refer the matter to another appropriate 
body of the Council within whose terms of reference it falls 
without discussion, unless a relevant item appears elsewhere 
on the Agenda. Please give notice of petitions to 
committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.

5.3 Questions by Members to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8.Questions by Members

Questions by Members to be dealt wi
[...]
son
S Hayes
D Mitchell
J Walsh
B Berry

D Brennan
T Cottier
A Wright
AER Jones (In 
place of P Martin)
M Jordan (In place 
of I Camphor)

13 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed Members, Officers and any members of the public 
viewing to the meeting. The Chair expressed the thanks of the Committee to 
Dr Rob Barnett who was in attendance to contribute to Item 6, and thanked 
Councillor Ivan Camphor for making the arrangements for Dr Barnett to 
attend.

14 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ivan Camphor and 
Paul Martin.

15 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.
 
The following declarations were made:

Councillor Joe Walsh Personal interests as his two daughters worked 
for the NHS.

Councillor Tony Cottier Personal interest by virtue of being a director of a 
construction company with contracts with the 
NHS, and his wife’s employment in the NHS. 

Councillor Mary Jordan Personal interest by virtue of her employment in 
the NHS, her son’s employment as a GP and her 
involvement as a trustee for ‘incubabies’.

16 MINUTES 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
June 2021 be agreed.

17 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

The Chair confirmed that no public questions, requests to make a statement 
or petitions had been received.

18 GP CONSULTATIONS 

The Principal Democratic and Member Services Officer introduced the report 
of the Director of Law and Governance which provided the opportunity for the 
Committee to discuss and consider access to General Practitioner (GP) 
consultations. It was reported that the issue had been raised at Council by 
way of a question to the Chair of the Partnerships Committee, and 
consequently the Chair had undertaken to refer the matter to the Partnerships 
Committee in order for the Committee to be able to scrutinise it. The report 
provided the Committee with figures relating to access to GP Services as 
provided by the Wirral NHS Clinical Commissioning Group, with a breakdown 
of total number of attendances and the method of attendance such as in-
person, virtual or telephone.

The Chair then invited Dr Rob Barnett, a General Practitioner from Liverpool 
to contribute. Dr Barnett outlined the background to the issue, reporting that 
access to GP services had always been an issue as far as he could recall. It 
was reported that in 2019 the government encouraged GPs to consider 
remote forms of consultations, but that GPs were eventually forced to 
incorporate remote consultations due to Covid-19, which Dr Barnett felt was 
ran well but presented challenges for those without access to internet or 
telephones. 

The Committee was advised that within the NHS infection prevention and 
control measures were still in place and that GPs could not yet go back to pre-
pandemic operations. It was reported that availability of consultations was 
fairly consistent across Cheshire and Merseyside. Dr Barnett felt that some 
people did like remote consultations particularly younger people, but he felt 
clinicians gained more from a patient from a face-to-face appointment. 
Furthermore, in some cases remote consultations were inefficient as a patient 
may initially access services via e-consultation, with a resulting phone 
consultation then taking place before eventually having a face-to-face 
consultation. It was however noted that due to demand, GPs would struggle 
even further to manage their workload should they return to total face-to-face 
consultations.

The Chair then invited members to ask questions of Dr Barnett. The issue of 
the number of GPs was raised and whether there were enough in the system 
to deal with the increased demand. It was reported that in 2015 the 

Page 2



[...]
staff in surgeries had been self-
isolating due to Covid-19 which had impacted on surgery capacity during the 
pandemic.

On behalf of the Partnerships Committee, the Chair thanked Dr Barnett for his 
informative contribution and thanked all GP staff for their work during the 
pandemic.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

19 INTERGRATED CARE SYSTEM 

The Director of Care and Health introduced the report which provided an 
update on the legislative changes that would lead to the establishment of the 
Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board, setting out the updated 
policy context for the development of Integrated Care Systems and Integrated 
Care Partnerships at “place” level. It was outlined that the primary aim of the 
bill was to enable greater collaboration across the NHS, changing much of the 

Page 3



competition rules as well as improving accountability. The Integrated Care 
Board would be the NHS leadership board with the Integrated Care 
Partnership holding a wider membership focusing on health inequalities. The 
timeline for the proposed reform was also outlined, where it was outlined that 
there was a significant amount due to take place in the run up to April 2022 
when it was proposed that the legislation would come into force and that point 
would be the structural start of the reform.

Member raised a number of queries including where decisions on General 
Practitioners would be made in the new organisation. It was confirmed that it 
was proposed that primary care services, community services and social care 
services would continue to be commissioned and delivered locally via the 
“Place” Board which had the support of the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care System at that stage. There had also been clarity that the 
budgetary situation for 2022-23 would remain the same as the current 
financial year, with high investment within the pooled fund which would 
continue to enable elected members to contribute to how those services were 
delivered.

The governance structure at place was also queried, specifically where 
Primary Care Networks would sit, where it was confirmed that the structure 
was still in development with NHS colleagues but it was intended that the 
place board would include a broad group of members including primary care 
to make decisions on the local system, whilst the Health and Wellbeing Board 
would continue to provide strategic overview of health outcomes for the 
population, and a formal decision-making body would be required jointly with 
the Local Authority and NHS to make decisions relating to the pooled fund. 

Members raised a point in relation to the potential for undertaking joint 
scrutiny with neighbouring Local Authorities on the proposals, and it was 
confirmed that discussions were taking place amongst Monitoring Officers on 
how joint scrutiny could be best dealt with, with further detail to be reported to 
members in due course.

Resolved – That

(1) the legislative developments detailed in the Health and Care Bill 
that would lead to the establishment of the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB) be noted.

(2) regular reports relating to the developments of the Integrated Care 
Board and Integrated Care Partnership at system level, and local 
placed-based partnership arrangements for Wirral be received.

20 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Page 4



The Head of Legal Services introduced the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance, which provided the committee with an opportunity to plan and 
review its work across the municipal year.

Members discussed whether the item on the Integrated Care System should 
be a standalone item to enable sufficient time for a detailed discussion, and 
whether it should be considered earlier in the municipal year.

It was proposed by Councillor Jean Robinson, seconded by Councillor Steve 
Hayes, that the pooled fund be removed from the work programme for the 
February 2022 meeting and instead be dealt with at a workshop. The motion 
was agreed by assent. It was therefore – 

Resolved – That

(1) the pooled fund be removed from the work programme for the 
February 2022 meeting and instead be dealt with at a workshop.

(2) the work programme be noted.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PARTNERSHIPS COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 9 November 2021 

REPORT TITLE: POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 2021-2025
REPORT OF: MERSEYSIDE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER

REPORT SUMMARY

The purpose of the report is to provide the Partnerships Committee with the final version of 
the Police and Crime Plan 2021-25.

The existing Police and Crime Plan for Merseyside, issued by the previous PCC, was 
published in 2017 and expires on 31st March 2022. The Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011 places a statutory duty on the PCC to publish a Police and Crime 
Plan as soon as practicable within the financial year in which the election is held. 

The Plan outlines the strategic direction for the PCC’s term in office and provides a means 
by which the Chief Constable can be held to account by the PCC. The PCC may vary an 
existing plan or issue a new one at any time during their period in office and has a duty to 
keep the plan under review.

This is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION

The Partnerships Committee is recommended to note the report.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1 To enable the Partnerships Committee to undertake its statutory duty under the 
Police and Justice Act 2006 to review or scrutinise any decisions made, or other 
action taken, in connection with the discharge by the responsible authorities of their 
crime and disorder functions.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Not to consult the Partnerships Committee on the Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025, 
however it is good practice to engage with local elected members to enable effective 
scrutiny to be undertaken. 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 In developing this Police and Crime Plan, the PCC has followed the guidance 
produced by the Association of Police and Crime Commissioners’ Chief Executives 
(APACE), in consultation with the Association Police and Crime Commissioners 
(APCC), the National Police Chiefs’ Council (NPCC), the Local Government 
Association (LGA), the Ministry of Justice and the Home Office colleagues and 
partners.

3.1 This guidance was revised and updated in 2021 to take account of:- 

 good practice and lessons learned by PCCs and their offices since 2012; 
 new legislation, most notably the introduction of the Policing and Crime Act 

2017;
 the changing police, crime and community safety and criminal justice 

landscape; 
 new duties, responsibilities and opportunities for PCCs over the coming 

term. 

3.2 At a previous meeting of the Police and Crime Panel, held on 8th July 2021, Panel 
members were provided with a report and a presentation setting out how the PCC 
proposed to develop a Police and Crime Plan for 2021-2025. Panel members were 
invited to provide their views on this proposal and whether they were satisfied with 
the PCC’s consultation.

3.3 During a six-week consultation period, the PCC consulted with a wide cross section 
of Merseyside’s communities – including more than 1,200 members of the public, 
partners, stakeholders, including the Chief Constable, and other organisations 
through an online survey, virtual meetings, focus groups and public meetings. 

3.4 This intensive consultation period built on the wide consultation undertaken during 
the PCC’s election campaign and provides the foundation for the priorities which are 
set out in this Police and Crime Plan.

3.5 In line with PCC statutory duties outlined in Chapter 3, Section 5 of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, the PCC has sought Panel members’ 

Page 8



views on the proposed new plan out of committee. The Panel were invited to offer 
comments on the draft plan via email on Friday 17th September 2021 and asked 
[...]
1.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS

11.1 The Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025 upholds the principles of Community Wealth 
and Social Value through support for community development.

REPORT AUTHOR: Dan Sharples
(Dan Sharples)
telephone:  0151 666 3791
email:  danielsharples@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025
Appendix 2 – PCC’s Medium Term Financial Strategy

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Police and Crime Act 2006
Police and Crime Plan 2017-2021

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 10



Merseyside 
Police and 
Crime Plan 
2021-2025

Page 11



1

3

5

7

9

11

13

23

31

37

41

43

49

Foreword

Plan on a page

Merseyside at a glance

Chief Constable Serena Kennedy

Developing the Plan

Pillar 1: Fighting Crime; Proactive Policing 

Pillar 2: Supporting Victims; Safer Communities 

Pillar 3: Driving Change; Prevent Offending 

Core Principles

Resources

Delivering on this Plan

How Policing Works

A Visible And Responsive Police Commissioner 51

Contents

Page 12



2
Page 13



3

Maintaining and improving the safety of our 
communities matters to us all. 

As your PCC, I am committed to ensuring local people 

get the best possible police service, to prevent and 

tackle crime, protect those who are vulnerable, divert 

people away from crime, and provide the vital support 

victims and witnesses need and deserve.

To everyone who took part in my extensive 

consultation which helped me to shape and develop 

this Plan, I am very grateful. 

Thanks to your input, I have been able to create a four-

year plan which addresses your ideas and concerns 

and sets the strategic direction for Merseyside Police, 

as well as identifying priorities for our community 

safety partners. It focuses on three key pillars:

• Fighting Crime; Proactive Policing;

• Supporting Victims; Safer Communities;

• Driving Change; Prevent Offending.

Underpinning these three pillars is my commitment 

to being a visible and proactive Poli
[...]
MerseysidePCC

  /MerseysidePoliceandCrimeCommisisoner 

If you require any part of this document in Braille,  
larger print or another language, please contact my office.

We are not the Police. In an emergency always call 999.

If it’s not an emergency, or for general enquiries, please call 101.

Alternatively, you can contact independent charity Crimestoppers 
anonymously on 0800 555 111.

Page 64

http://www.merseysidepcc.info
mailto:info%40merseysidepcc.info?subject=
https://twitter.com/merseysidepcc?lang=en
https://www.facebook.com/MerseysidePoliceandCrimeCommissioner/


21st October 2021

Report of the Police & Crime Commissioner

Update on the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy

1. Purpose of the Report

The purpose of the report is to share with the Police and Crime Panel (PCP) 
the Police and Crime Commissioner’s existing Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS). 

2. Recommendations

The Panel is asked to note the MTFS and the process for updating the 
strategy as part of the 2022/23 budget process.

3. Background

3.1 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and the Chief Constable share a 
responsibility to provide effective financial and budget planning for the short, 
medium and longer term. They realise this by preparing a MTFS, including 
financial projections for at least three years together with a capital programme 
over the same period. The strategy should take into account the inter-
dependencies of revenue budgets and capital investments, the role of 
reserves and the consideration of risks. It should have regard to affordability 
and also to CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. 
The strategy should be aligned with the Police and Crime Plan. 

3.2 Schedule 5 of The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 makes 
provision for scrutiny by the PCP of a precept that the PCC intends to issue in 
order to raise funds for policing by via the Council Tax. It requires the PCC to 
notify th
[...]
nerships Committee have specifically asked for further information on matters 
pertaining to performance and finance, the relevant papers extracted from the last public 
Governing Body held on 7th September 2021 are attached to this paper.  The next public 
Governing Body is due to be held on 16th November 2021.    

RECOMMENDATION

Partnerships Committee is recommended to note the report and supporting documentation 
and decide what further action it wishes to take.

Page 83

Agenda Item 7



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1 This report is for the information of the Partnership Committee.  It is therefore 
recommended that the Partnership Committee notes the report and supporting 
documentation and decides what further action it wishes to take.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 This is a report for information and therefore does not present options for 
consideration or recommendation.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) were established by the Health and Social 
Care Act 2012 and became statutory NHS organisations on 1st April 2013.  CCGs 
were preceded by Primary Care Trusts (PCTs), which were abolished on 31st March 
2013.  

3.2 NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group is statutorily accountable for 
commissioning health services for the population of Wirral.  Commissioning is the 
process of assessing needs, planning and prioritising, purchasing and monitoring 
health services to the get the best health outcomes.       

3.3 NHS Wirral CCG commissions most of the hospital and community NHS services in 
Wirral.  CCGs are assured by NHS England, which retains responsibility for 
commissioning primary care services such as GP and dental services, as well as 
some specialised hospital services.  NHS Wirral CCG has delegated authority from 
NHS England to commission GP services on their behalf.

3.4 All GP practices belong to a CCG, but CCGs also include other health professionals, 
such as nurses.  Services CCGs commission include:

 most planned hospital care
 rehabilitative care
 urgent and emergency care (including out-of-hours)
 most community health services
 mental health and learning disability services.

3.5 NHS Wirral CCG has been working in partnership with Wirral Council for the last four 
years through the vehicle of Wirral Health and Care Commissioning.  This has 
facilitated joint commissioning of health and care services in a number of areas 
including services for people with learning disabilities and/or autism and for 
community services.

3.6 The Health and Care Bill introduced in Parliament on 6th July 2021 confirmed the 
Government’s intentions to introduce statutory arrangements for integrated care 
systems (ICSs) from April 2022.  Under this legislation, CCGs will be abolished on 
31st March 2022.  Statutory functions, currently exercised by CCGs, will be conferred 
on Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) from 1st April 2022, along with the transfer of all 

Page 84



CCG staff, assets and liabilities (including commissioning responsibilities and 
contracts).  Relevant duties of CCGs include those regarding health inequalities, 
quality, safeguarding, children in care and children and young people with special 
educational needs and/or disability.  While preparations for these new arrangements 
are being made, all NHS organisations must continue to operate within the current 
legislative framework retaining any governance mechanisms necessary to maintain 
operational delivery (including patient safety, quality and financial performance).

3.7 The Partnerships Committee have asked to receive information on the functions and 
activities of NHS Wirral CCG.  The NHS Wirral CCG Annual Report 2020/21 gives 
an overview of the work of the organisation and is attached to this paper.  

3.8 The NHS Wirral CCG Governing Body also meets regularly in public.  The Governing 
Body papers are published on the NHS Wirral CCG website 
(https://www.wirralccg.nhs.uk/about-us/governing-body-meetings/).  These papers 
contain more information about the work of NHS Wirral CCG.  Given that the 
Partnerships Committee have specifically asked for further information on matters 
pertaining to performance and finance, the relevant papers extracted from the last 
public Governing Body held on 7th September 2021 are attached to this paper.  The 
next public Governing Body is due to be held on 16th November 2021.    

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None as a direct result of this report.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None as a direct result of this report.   

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

6.1 None as a direct result of this report.   

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 None as a direct result of this report. Risk registers are produced to cover this 
activity and appropriate mitigations have been taken against any relevant risks.  

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 None as a direct result of this report.   

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 NHS Wirral CCG and Wirral Council have a legal requirement to make sure their 
policies, and the way they carry out their work, do not discriminate against anyone. 
An Equality Impact Assessment is a tool to help public services identify steps they 
can take to ensure equality for anyone who might be affected by a particular policy, 
decision or activity.  These will be taken into account in this work.

This report is for information and no EIA is required.

Page 85

https://www.wirralccg.nhs.uk/about-us/governing-body-meetings/


10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) takes its responsibilities to the 
environment very seriously. It undertakes a range of measures that are mindful of 
the future environment, these include:

 Recycling paper and plastics
 Use of motion operated lighting and hence when rooms are not utilised, lights 

automatically switch off
 Staff are actively encouraged to turn off their laptops when not in use
 All p
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 358

mailto:Wirralccg.IFR@nhs.net


85 
 

 
 
 
12. Appendix 4 Fusion Surgery – Clinical exceptions permitted  

 
 

• Fusion surgery for non-specific low back pain should be performed only as part of a randomised controlled trial. Such a trial may investigate any aspect of selection, 
prognostic factors, comparison to other treatments, approaches, techniques, use of instrumentation, adjuncts to fusion or similar. 

• Fusion surgery may still be considered as a necessary adjunct to another procedure performed for conditions other than non-specific low back pain, e.g. 
decompression for spinal stenosis with symptoms of claudication, radicular pain or other indication. 

• Fusion surgery in the lumbar spine may still be considered for specific pathologies such as spondylolysis and significant spondylolisthesis (Grade 2 or greater). 
• Fusion surgery in the lumbar spine may be considered for deformity in adults  
• Fusion surgery may be considered for causes other than non-specific back pain e.g. post-surgical back pain 

The following are not permitted: 
 

• Total disc replacement is not permitted 
• (flexible stabilisation) – discredited 
• Spinal injections for managing low back pain 

 
http://www.ukssb.com/assets/PDFs/2017/May/National-Low-Back-and-Radicular-Pain-Pathway-May-2017_final.pdf 

 

P
age 359

http://www.ukssb.com/assets/PDFs/2017/May/National-Low-Back-and-Radicular-Pain-Pathway-May-2017_final.pdf


T
his page is intentionally left blank



PARTNERSHIPS COMMITTEE
9th NOVEMBER 2021

REPORT TITLE: LONG COVID
REPORT OF: IAN DAVIS, COMMISSIONING MANAGER – PLANNED 

CARE, NHS WIRRAL CCG

REPORT SUMMARY

This paper informs the Partnerships Committee on the development of the nationally 
prescribed local Long COVID Multidisciplinary Teams (MDT) and Wirral CCGs 
commissioning of a local Long COVID MDT.

RECOMMENDATION

Partnerships Committee is recommended to note the nationally prescribed commissioning 
arrangements for Long CO
[...]
vant risks.  

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 None as a direct result of this report.   

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 This report is for information and no EIA is required.

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 The provision of a local MDT on Wirral for Long COVID will mean that patients no 
longer have to be referred to Liverpool for assessment.  They will be able to benefit 
from a service offer closer to their homes.

11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS

11.1 None as a direct result of this report.

REPORT AUTHOR: Ian Davis
COMMISSIONING MANAGER – PLANNED CARE, NHS Wirral 
CCG
email:  ian.davis3@nhs.net 

APPENDICES

N/A

BACKGROUND PAPERS

National guidance for post-COVID syndrome assessment clinics
COVID-19 rapid guideline: managing the long-term effects of COVID-19

Page 364

mailto:ian.davis3@nhs.net


PARTNERSHIPS COMMITTEE
Tuesday 9th November 2021

REPORT TITLE: PARTNERSHIPS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE

REPORT SUMMARY

The Partnerships Committee, in co-operation with the Policy and Service Committees, is 
responsible for proposing and delivering an annual committee work programme. 

The Council has a number of statutory scrutiny functions including matters relating to the 
health of the authority’s population, the activities of those responsible for crime and disorder 
strategies, as embodied by the Safer Wirral Partnership, under the Police and Justice Act 
2006 and flood risk management and coastal erosion management functions which may 
affect the local authority’s area. These overview and scrutiny functions are to be carried out 
by the Partnerships Committee, which will also scrutinise the functions and responsibilities 
undertaken by other public bodies within the Borough.

It is envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a combination of standing 
items and requested officer reports. This report provides the Committee with an opportunity 
to plan and regularly review its work

Minutes of the meeting

PARTNERSHIPS COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 9 November 2021
Present:

21

Councillor

J Robinson (Chair)

Councillors

B Berry
D Brennan
S Hayes
P Martin
D Mitchell

J Walsh
A Wright
J Bird (In place of T
Cottier)
W Clements (In
place of J Johnson)
S Mountney (In
place of I Camphor)

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION
The Chair welcomed Members, Officers and any members of the public
viewing to the meeting. The Chair welcomed and introduced colleagues from
the Police and Crime Commissioner and Wirral NHS Clinical Commissioning
Group.

22

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenny Johnson, Ivan
Camphor and Tony Cottier.

23

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.
The following declarations were made:
Councillor Joe Walsh
Councillor Alison
Wright

24

Personal interests as his two daughters worked for
the NHS.
Personal interest as her husband was a retired
police officer.

MINUTES
Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 28
September 2021 be agreed.

25

PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS

The Chair confirmed that no public questions, requests to make a statement
or petitions had been received.
26

POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 2021-2025
The Merseyside Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) introduced the report
which provided the final version of the Police and Crime Plan 2021-25, which
was a statutory document as required by the Police Reform and Social
Responsibility Act 2011 and outlined the strategic direction for the PCC’s term
in office and provided a means by which the Chief Constable could be held to
account by the Commissioner. It was reported that the Commissioner had a
statutory duty to produce the document, and the version before the
Committee was based on the things outlined in the Commissioner’s election
manifesto and input from a consultation exercise undertaken in the previous
months. The Plan detailed three key pillars:




Fighting Crime and Proactive Policing
Supporting Victims and Safer Communities
Driving Change and Prevent Offending

The detail within each pillar was outlined to the Committee, where it was
reported that an action plan was in place for each pillar and that collaborative
work was ongoing with partners such as local authorities, fire and rescue
services and health colleagues to implement the plan. The Committee was
advised that one of the other priorities was to fight for fairer funding, with
further information anticipated about funding following the policing settlement
in December 2021.
Members raised a wide range of queries both in relation to policing on a
Liverpool City Region scale and locally in Wirral. Several incidents were
highlighted in relation to response times, and it was confirmed that the
response time was determined by the assessed threat level of an incident and
that over 90% of incidents were responded to on time. Further incidents were
raised in relation to the night-time economy and road safety. It was queried
why it was felt that Liverpool City Region did not get a fair allocated of
resources, where it was outlined that whilst Liverpool City Region received a
high amount of funding per head, it did not take into account issues around
deprivation and the impact this had on crime and the need for more funding
for preventative approaches across the public sector. Members noted the
recruitment of a new chief constable with the priority of preventative measures
to tackle crime and welcomed the approach.
Resolved – That the report be noted.
27

WIRRAL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP - COMMISSIONING AND
FINANCE

The Chief Executive of NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
introduced the report which provided information relating to the functions and
activities of NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group. The report followed a
request from Partnerships Committee for further information on matters
pertaining to performance and finance of the CCG, with the relevant
documents extracted from the last public Governing Body meeting and
provided to the Committee for consideration.
It was outlined that the as the Health and Care Bill progressed through
parliament, the Integrated Care Board would be taking on the function of the
Clinical Commissioning Group and the current priority was to ensure the
smooth transfer of staff. Further priorities would be to support system partners
through the challenges that Covid-19 still presented in the run up to the winter
period, as well as ensuring essential governance with a requirement for CCGs
to break even and Wirral CCG was on track to do so.
Queries were raised in relation to the finances of the CCG, in particular
around its historic deficit and whether this would transfer to the Integrated
Care System. It was reaffirmed that a break-even position had been achieved
on income and expenditure despite issues associated with Covid-19, but that
the underlying deficit still existed and would transfer to the Integrated Care
Board. Further issues were raised in relation to access to General Practitioner
services and the Chief Executive of the CCG undertook to liaise with
members on any individual issues they had reported. Concerns were raised in
relation to ear syringing and the fact that this was no longer commissioned by
the NHS. Members were informed that locally the CCG were looking at
alternative provision to enable patients to access this service free of charge
and further information would be shared when available. Further information
was also sought on the process of standardisation of access to services
following the transfer of functions to the Integrated Care Board.
Resolved – That the report and supporting documentation be noted.
28

LONG COVID
The Chief Executive of NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group introduced
the report which provided detail on the development of the nationally
prescribed local Long Covid Multi-Disciplinary Teams (MDTs) as well as
further detail on NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group’s (CCG)
commissioning of the service. It was reported that Wirral Community NHS
Foundation Trust mobilised the local service in August 2021 to ensure that
there were resources in Wirral to give individual patient focus on Long Covid
recovery. This included support for both psychological and respiratory issues
and there were elements of social prescribing within the service. Referrals to
the local service had recently started to take place. Further information was

sought on the number of people who had accessed the Merseyside service
and the number of those who had since been referred to the local service.
Resolved – That the nationally prescribed commissioning arrangements
for Long Covid Multi-Disciplinary Teams and NHS Wirral Clinical
Commissioning Group’s commissioning of a Wirral Tier 3 Long Covid
Multi-disciplinary Team be noted.
29

WORK PROGRAMME
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report of the Director of Law and
Governance, which provided the committee with an opportunity to plan and
review its work across the municipal year.
It was outlined that the Committee had requested a single item agenda
meeting to consider the Integrated Care System and requested that the RNLI
item scheduled for February 2022 be rescheduled to March 2022 to enable
this to take place. The Committee was advised that originally it had been the
preference to consider RNLI and Flood Risk and Management at separate
meetings to avoid confusing the two matters, but that given the comments
from members this would be explored.
Resolved – That
(1) the work programme be noted.
(2) RNLI be invited to the meeting scheduled for March 2022.

